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Mr . Robert L . James, Commiss i oner 
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Jefferson City , Missouri 65101 

Dear Mr. James : 

This letter is in r esponse to your question ask~ng : 

"Can the Federal Soldiers ' Home under 
author~ty of 191 . 160 , RSMo . 1969 , pro­
".7i=~ .::: -::::.::~ r:l~'":::.z::t c::rec -t.l~· ~0 t~o 
Superintendent and Assistant Superin­
tendent for 'board and living quarters' 
or may board and living quar ters be 
provi d e d o n ly? 11 

Section 191. 160 , RSMo 1969 , provides : 

11 The department of public health and 
welfare may provide any employee in 
any institution under its control with 
board and living quarters in addition 
to salary, or wages, when the director 
shall determine that it is for the best 
interest of the s tate to do so ." 

This provision , then, au thorizes living quarters for 
such employees when it is determined that it is for the best 
i nterest of the state . In our view this does not auth orize 
c ash in lieu of living quarters . This view is based on and 
consistent with our holding in Opinion No . 94 , da~ed June 26 , 
1953, to Weber , in \vhich we held t hat a county court had 
statutory authority (under a n ow repealed stat ute) to fur­
nis h livi ng quarters for a sheriff but that the sheriff 
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Mr. Robert L. James, Commissioner 

could not be paid cash in lieu of living quarters. We still 
adhere to this opinion and that conclusion is applicable 
here. Accordingly, cash in lieu of living quarters cannot 
be paid under Section 191.160. 

Very truly~s, 

~cJ~~ 
JOHN C. DANFORTH 
Attorney General 
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